dispositions of investments at less than favorable prices. Additionally, the Company is required to mark
to market its FVTPL investments at the end of each reporting period. This process could result in significant
write-downs of the Company’s investments over one or more reporting periods, particularly during
periods of overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on the Company’s
financial position. The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio which is not singularly exposed
to any one issuer or class of issuers. The Company monitors changes in the market on an ongoing basis
and adjusts its lending and investing practices and policies when necessary to reduce the impact of the
above risks.

The Company’s investments include publicly listed entities that are listed on a Canadian and United States
stock exchange and private companies. Changes in the fair value of investments designated as FVTPL are
reported in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for
the period ended January 31, 2024, from a change in closing price of the Company’s investments in
common shares of public companies, with all other variables held constant as at January 31, 2024:

Percentage of change
in closing price

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % increase in

closing price

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % decrease in

closing price

10%   2,951   (2,951)

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for
the period ended January 31, 2024, from a change in closing price of the Company’s investments in
common shares of private companies, with all other variables held constant as at January 31, 2024:

Percentage of change
in closing price

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % increase in

closing price

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % decrease in

closing price

10%   190,500   (190,500)

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for
the period ended January 31, 2024, from a change in volatility of the Company’s investments in warrants,
with all other variables held constant as at January 31, 2024:

 Management’s Discussion & Analysis
 (January 31, 2024) Page 12 of 20

Percentage of change
in volatility

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % increase in

volatility

Change in comprehensive
income/loss from % decrease in

volatility

10%   746   (746)

(c) Interest rate risk

The observable impacts on the fair values and future cash flows of financial instruments that can be
directly attributable to interest rate risk include changes in net income from financial instruments whose
cash flows are determined with reference to floating interest rates and changes in value of financial
instruments whose cash flows are fixed in nature.

Should market interest rates rise, then the fair value of these convertible debentures and term debt may
decrease. Conversely, should market interest rates fall, the fair value of these assets may increase. The